

## VIA EMAIL TO: SECRETARY@CFTC.GOV

January 20th, 2016

Mr Christopher Fitzpatrick Commodity Futures Trading Commission 1155 21<sup>st</sup> Street NW Three Lafayette Centre Washington DC 20581

Dear Mr Fitzpatrick:

Pursuant to CFTC regulation §40.6(a), LCH.Clearnet LLC, a derivatives clearing organization registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (the "CFTC"), is submitting for self-certification changes to its fee structure for the LCH.Clearnet LLC's SwapClear US service as described in the attached circular. The amended fee structure will apply from February 4<sup>th</sup>, 2016.

The member circular is attached as Appendix I.

### **Core Principle Compliance**

The SwapClear US fee structure complies with the "fair and open access" requirement of Core Principle C (Participant and Product Eligibility) as the amended tariffs apply equally to all Clearing Members.

### **Public Information**

LCH.Clearnet has posted a notice of pending certification with the CFTC and a copy of the submission on LCH.Clearnet's website at:

http://www.lchclearnet.com/rules\_and\_regulations/ltd/proposed\_rules.asp

### **Opposing Views**

There were no opposing views expressed to LCH.Clearnet by governing board or committee members, members of LCH.Clearnet or market participants that were not incorporated into this submission.

### Certification

LCH.Clearnet Limited hereby certifies to the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Commission regulation § 40.6, that attached rule submission complies with the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

Should you have any questions regarding this submission please contact me at <a href="mailto:submission">submission</a> please

Yours sincerely,

Suprio Chaudhuri Chief Compliance Officer

LCH.Clearnet LLC

US Contact: +1 212 513 5629



# Appendix I LCH.Clearnet LLC Circular

Company Circular No.: LCH.Clearnet LLC Circular No. XXXX

Service Circular No: SwapClear US Circular No. XXXX

Date: 4 February 2016

To: All Clearing Members

Subject: SwapClear US Service – Fee Change

This notice is to advise you that, commencing 2016, no clearing fees will be charged by LCH.Clearnet LLC in respect of the SwapClear US Service.

The self-certification of this fee change can be accessed through the following link: [xx].

Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Rulebook of LCH.Clearnet LLC.

For queries please contact:

SwapClear XXX| LCH.Clearnet | Tel + 1 212 513 XXX

Email: XXX

Website: www.lchclearnet.com